

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

RANDALL SAVINGS AND BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION.

Снар. 294. same, and to be of such dimensions as shall be suitable for a steamboat wharf; and the same to erect, keep and maintain, provided that said company shall first obtain the consent of said Andrew Ring, and shall allow and pay him such sum for his said property as shall be agreed upon by said Ring and said company.

First meeting

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said company may be called by either of the first three persons named in the first section, giving notice to their associates of the time and place of holding the same.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 5, 1854.]

Chapter 294.

An act to incorporate the Randall Savings and Benevolent Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles Currier, Joseph F. Nason, Asa Hutchinson, Ebenezer Knowlton, Orren B. Cheney, Isaac Snow, J. D. Prescott, Abel Chadwick, Thomas B. Seavey, and their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Randall Savings and Benevolent Association,

with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law

and equity, have and use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of the state, with the right to exercise and enjoy all the rights and

persons, any deposit or deposits of money, and may use the

shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation; and the net income or profit thereof shall be by

them divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion, to an amount not to exceed six per cent. per annum; and the balance, if any, shall be appropriated to some benevolent purpose or

privileges incident to such corporations.

purposes by vote of the corporation.

same for the purposes hereinafter provided.

Thomas Parker, Orren Williamson, Francis Lyford,

Said corporation may receive from any person or

All deposits of money received by said corporation

Corporators.

SECT. 1.

SECT. 2.

SECT. 3.

Corporate name.

General powers,

Sec.

May receive deposits.

Deposits, how used.

Income and profits, how appropriated.

Deposits may be withdrawn

SECT. 4. Deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation shall prescribe.

Proviso

290

SECT. 5. The officers of said corporation shall be a presi- CHAP. 295. dent, seven trustees, a secretary, treasurer, and two commis- Officers. sioners, who shall hold their respective offices for one year and until others are chosen; and the persons elected secretary Octh of office. and treasurer, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful discharge thereof, and the treasurer shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation for the faithful performance of his duties: provided, however, that the Proviso. offices of secretary and treasurer may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting. SECT. 6. at such time and place, within the state, as may be directed by the three first named corporators in this act, by giving notice thereof in some public newspaper published in the state, at least ten days previous thereto, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, the said officers shall be elected by ballot.

SECT. 7. The annual meetings shall be holden in the month of June, and at that and all other meetings it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be called at other times by the president and secretary.

The corporation may, at any regular meeting, elect Members may SECT. 8. by ballot any person or persons as members thereof.

SECT. 9. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants made in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with its corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation shall be valid and effectual to convey property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 0, 1854.]

Chapter 295.

An act to incorporate the Central Wharf Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Rowland Jacobs, junior, Levi B. Gillchrest, Joseph Corporators, W. Jacobs and Joseph H. Jacobs, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated into a company by the Corporate name, name of the Central Wharf Company.

Election of officers.

Annual meetings.

Special meetings,

be elected.